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Trading Data 

Market Cap. (Rs bn) 844.6 

Shares o/s (m) 292.4 

Free Float 100.0% 

3M Avg. Daily Vol (‘000) 1,435.6 

3M Avg. Daily Value (Rs m) 4,142.1 

 

Major Shareholders 

Promoters NA 

Foreign 16.6% 

Domestic Inst. 41.8% 

Public & Others 41.6% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute (1.2) (28.1) 48.7 

Relative 4.2 (12.6) 35.3 

 

Price Performance (RIC: LART.BO, BB: LT IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

Larsen & Toubro 
Strong revenue growth to continue  

 Results: L&T reported strong Q4FY08 numbers with topline increasing 
35% to Rs84.7bn and PAT increasing 38% YoY to Rs9.7bn. Adjusting for 
extraordinary income of Rs872m on account of sale of stake in 
subsidiary, recurring PAT increased 25% to Rs8.8bn. EBIDTA margin was 
strong at 13.2% in Q4FY08. Full year standalone revenue grew by 41% YoY 
to Rs248.8bn and recurring net profit grew 49% to Rs21bn.  

 Strong order intake: Overall order intake remained strong, with total 
order inflows in Q4FY08 touching Rs119bn, 56% YoY growth. E&C segment 
reported healthy growth in its order inflow to Rs102bn, a YoY increase of 
67%. For the full year, order intake increased 37% to Rs420bn and order 
book grew 43% to Rs526.8bn.  

 Management guidance: The management has guided for 30-35% growth 
in revenue for the current year and has indicated that margins would 
remain stable. In order to mitigate the exposure to fluctuation in 
commodity prices, the company has started taking on more escalation-
based and cost-plus contracts.  

 Outlook & valuation: Given the strong growth in revenue, we have 
increased our revenue estimates for FY09 and FY10 by 4.5% and 2.3% to 
Rs349.5bn and Rs472.8bn respectively, and FY09 and FY10 PAT to 
Rs29.7bn and Rs39.8bn. We are projecting a standalone EPS of Rs101.9 
and  Rs136.3 and consolidated EPS of Rs128 and Rs171 in FY09 and FY10 
respectively. At the current price, L&T is trading at 23x FY09 and 17x 
FY10 consolidated earnings. We maintain Outperformer rating on the 
stock with a price target of Rs3,586. 

 

Key financials (Y/e March) FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

Revenues (Rs m) 176,142  248,779  349,501  472,884 
     Growth (%) 19.3 41.2 40.5 35.3 
EBITDA (Rs m) 17,819  28,378  43,699  59,436 
PAT (Rs m) 14,030  21,004  29,797  39,850 
EPS (Rs) 49.5 71.4 100.7 137.5 
     Growth (%) 34.5 44.1 41.0 36.6 
Net DPS (Rs) 13.0 17.8 25.2 34.4 

Source: Company Data; PL Research  Note: Standalone Nos. 

Profitability & valuation FY07 FY08 FY09E FY10E 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.1 11.4 12.5 12.6 
RoE (%) 24.4 22.8 29.3 30.8 
RoCE (%) 20.3 23.0 25.2 27.3 
EV / sales (x) 4.7 3.5 2.5 1.8 
EV / EBITDA (x) 46.5 30.4 19.7 14.5 
PE (x) 58.3 38.9 28.3 21.2 
P / BV (x) 15.7 11.0 8.6 7.3 
Net dividend yield (%) 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.2 

Source: Company Data; PL Research  Note: Standalone Nos. 

Neyha Srivastava Subramaniam Yadav 
NeyhaSrivastava@PLIndia.com Subramaniamyadav@PLIndia.com  
+971-509156585 +91-22-6632 2241 
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Revenue break-up 
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Source: Company Data, PL Research 

EBITDA break-up 
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Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Segmental break-up (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q4FY08 Q3FY08 Q2FY08 Q1FY08 Q4FY07 Q3FY07 Q2FY07 
Net sales         
Engineering & construction 66,230 48,940 41,080 33,220 48,150 30,360 26,970 
Electrical & electronics 7,180 5,760 6,240 5,030 5,860 4,420 4,350 
MIP 7,800 5,670 5,640 4,170 6,420 4,000 4,240 
Others 3,610 3,480 2,040 2,650 2,310 2,430 1,860 
EBIDTA         
Engineering & construction 10,380 5,900 4,810 3,190 7,090 3,460 2,320 
Electrical & electronics 1,130 1,000 1,070 840 990 750 760 
MIP 1,420 1,190 890 922 1,400 570 660 
Others 550 220 210 159 290 120 270 
EBIDTA (%)         
Engineering & construction  15.7 12.1 11.7 9.6 14.7 11.4 8.6 
Electrical & electronics  15.7 17.4 17.1 16.7 14.3 15.5 17.5 
MIP  18.2 21.0 15.8 22.1 21.1 14 15.6 
Others  15.2 6.3 10.3 6.0 12.6 4.9 14.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Order inflow  Order book break-up 
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Order book trends (Rs bn) 

Y/e March Q4FY08 Q3FY08 Q2FY08 Q1FY08 Q4FY07 Q3FY07 

Order inflows 120  130   76   99   77   95  

Engineering & construction 102  115   59   82   61   82  

Order book  527  496   440   416   369   357  

Engineering & construction 509  476   420   397   353   341  

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Q4FY08 result overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March Q4FY08 Q4FY07 YoY gr. (%) Q3FY08 FY07 FY08 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Sales  84,669   62,730   35.0   63,849   176,142   248,779   41.2  

Expenditure        

Construction, Mfg. & others  69,691   51,280   35.9   52,928   145,741   205,046   40.7  

 % of Net Sales 82.3 81.7  82.9 82.7 82.4  

Personnel Cost  3,796   3,104   22.3   3,996   12,582   15,354   22.0  

 % of Net Sales 4.5 4.9  6.3 7.1 6.2  

Total Expenditure  73,487   54,384   35.1   56,924   158,323   220,401   39.2  

EBITDA   11,181   8,346   34.0   6,925   17,819   28,378   59.3  

 Margin (%) 13.2 13.3  10.8 10.1 11.4  

Other income  2,490   1,794   38.8   987   4,270   5,647   32.3  

Depreciation  682   698   (2.3)  527   1,700   2,116   24.5  

EBIT  12,990   9,442   37.6   7,385   20,388   31,909   56.5  

Interest  499   63    438   339   1,227   261.5  

PBT  12,491   9,378   33.2   6,946   20,049   30,682   53.0  

Total Tax  3,554   2,371   49.9   2,128   6,019   9,678   60.8  

 % PBT 28.5 25.3  30.6 30.0 31.5  

Recurring PAT  8,937   7,008   27.5   4,818   14,030   21,004   49.7  

Extraordinary item  730   -      -     -     730   

PAT  9,667   7,008   37.9   4,818   14,030   21,734   54.9 
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Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India. 
Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : > 15% Outperformance to BSE Sensex Outperformer (OP) : 5 to 15% Outperformance to Sensex 

Market Performer (MP) : -5 to 5% of Sensex Movement Underperformer (UP) : -5 to -15% of Underperformace to Sensex 
Sell : <-15% Relative to Sensex 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient only as information 
and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken 
as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or 
completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, 
statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The 
suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent 
expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or 
engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 


